
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 14 June 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.30PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Phillip O'Dell 
Primesh Patel 

 

Kam Chana 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883   E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 14 June 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 9th June 
2016.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 



Licensing Panel - 14 June 2016 3 

6. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR PINNER 
LOUNGE, 14A BROADWALK, PINNER ROAD, NORTH HARROW, MIDDLESEX 
HA2 6ED   (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community Directorate. 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Agenda Item 5 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in public. 

 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

-Applicants and Objector(s) 

-the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 

iii. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted 
with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's 
legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the applicant by:  

-the objector(s) 

-the Panel 

 
v. Presentation by the objector(s), or their representative, of their statements. Additional 

material may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject 
to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
vi. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  -the applicant  

  -the Panel 
 

vii. Concluding statement(s) by the objector(s). 
 

viii. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 

ix. The Panel together with its legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the 
application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides 
are recalled for the questions to be asked. 
 

x. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the 
application be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give  
reasons for this action. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 5 to 6

5



   Agenda Item 5 
NOTES 

 

 

WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 

written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  

Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 

subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 

ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 

application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 

 
 

 

 

 

  

6



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date: 14 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Application for a variation to the 
premises licence for Pinner Lounge, 
14A Broadwalk, Pinner Road, North 
Harrow, Middlesex HA2 6ED 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom McCourt - Corporate Director – 
Community Directorate 

Exempt: No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Current Premises Licence (appendix 
1) 
Plan of the premises (appendix 2) 
Location (GIS) Map (appendix 3) 
Representations (appendix 4) 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

An application has been received to vary the premises                                                                                                                             
licence for Pinner Lounge, 14A Broadway, North Harrow to extend the hours 
for sale of alcohol and late night refreshment to 0100 hours on Friday and 
Saturday mornings and midnight on other nights.  Representations have been 
received from two responsible authorities and one other person. 

 

Representations received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

From Relevant Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representations received 

Environmental Health Authority (Pollution 
and environmental enforcement)  Yes - Representation on grounds of 

prevention of nuisance  

Trading Standards  No representations received 

Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

London Fire Brigade  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police 
No representations received 

Licensing authority 
Yes - Representations on grounds of 
prevention of nuisance 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 7 to 44

7



 

Representations from other persons 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Other persons Yes - Representations received on 
grounds of prevention of nuisance 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 The premises licence holder, Mr Narendra Patel, has applied to vary the premises 
licence in respect of Pinner Lounge, 14A Broadwalk, Pinner Road, North Harrow, 
Middlesex HA2 6ED.  
 

2.2 Licensable activities 
The table below sets out the current licensable activities and the variations being 
sought: 
 

Day Current licence Variation applied for 

 Hours open 
to public 

Alcohol 
sales (on 
and off-

premises) 

Live and 
recorded 
music 

Hours 
open to 
public 

Alcohol 
sales (on 
and off-

premises) 

Late night 
refreshment 

Mon 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2330 None 1000-0030 1000 – 0000 2300 - 0000 

Tues 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2330 None 1000-0030 1000 – 0000 2300 - 0000 

Weds 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2330 None 1000-0030 1000 – 0000 230
[...]
ental 
Health authority, the licensing authority, and one other person, a local resident.   
 

2.10 The representation from the other person sets out in detail the effect of the current 
licensable activities on her and her family.  In particular it describes the impact that late 
night noise has had on her family life from both amplified music and non-amplified 
speech.   

 
2.11 The representation from Environmental Health sets out monitoring of the premises and 

steps that have been requested of the premises licence holder during much of this year 
to mitigate any nuisance, culminating in the service of a statutory abatement notice on 
25 February 2016.  It sets out diaries submitted by other person that shows the effect 
on her and her family.  

 
2.12 The representation from the licensing authority sets out communications with the 

premises licence holder and breaches of the premises licence and the Licensing Act. 
 

2.13 Officers’ observations 
The applicant has suggested in his operating schedule that the additional hours’ trading 
will allow for a gradual and peaceful departure of patrons from the venue.   

 
2.14 Members will note that the proposed variation does not include a winding-down or 

drinking-up time on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, with alcohol and late night 
refreshment on those days being available right up until the premises closing time 
(although entertainment, live and recorded music, if provided would end by 2300 hours 
on those days).  This is in contrast to Monday to Thursday when a thirty minute 
drinking-up/winding-down period is proposed.   

 
2.15 The Licensing Act allows small-scale regulated entertainment such as music and 

dancing to take place without a licence but only up until 2300 hours because it is 
recognised that any later time can have a detrimental effect on neighbouring premises, 
and to go beyond that hour would require a licence. 

 
2.16 The current premises licence holder has been operating the premises
[...]
y conditions appropriate to promote the 
prevention of public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature and characteristics of 
the specific premises and its licensable activities. Licensing authorities should avoid 
inappropriate or disproportionate measures that could deter events that are valuable to the 
community, such as live music. Noise limiters, for example, are expensive to purchase and 
install and are likely to be a considerable burden for smaller venues.  
 
2.17 As with all conditions, those relating to noise nuisance may not be appropriate in 
certain circumstances where provisions in other legislation adequately protect those living 
in the area of the premises. But as stated earlier in this Guidance, the approach of licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities should be one of prevention and when their powers 
are engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the fact that other legislation may not 
adequately cover concerns raised in relevant representations and additional conditions may 
be appropriate.  
 
2.18 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate conditions 
should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, the most sensitive 
period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early 
morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are 
sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of live music 
between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise emanating 
from the premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated as 
customers enter and leave. 
 

2.19 There has been an on-going dialogue with the premises licence holder since he took 
over the premises licence and before the present application was submitted with a view 
to supporting him and ensuring compliance with the licence.  
 

2.20 These above comments are to assist the Panel in its decision making process based 
on the evidence before it and the legislative requirements. 
 

10



 

2.21 Conditions 
Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing process.  
This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening hours, and how the 
activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing objectives. 

 
2.21 The most critical part of the operating schedule are the steps taken by the applicant to 

promote the licensing objectives.  Applicants are always reminded to take careful 
consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed will be 
translated as conditions on the licence. 
 

2.22 Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their application.  
It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, local crime and disorder 
issues, and the local environment. 

 
2.23 The premises licence at appendix 1 sets out the current conditions.  If the application is 

granted it will be subject to the following conditions, with those conditions translated 
from the operating schedule shown in italics: 

 

(1) CCTV is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with the recommendations 
of the Metropolitan Police. 
 

(2) SIA registered door supervisors will be in operation when organised functions take 
place. 

 
(3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that fresh drinking water will be available 

free of charge when the premises are open to the public. 
 
(4) Doors and windows will remain closed during opening hours except for access and 

egress. 
 
(5) Notices will be displayed at all exits requesting that the public need to respect the 

local residents and leave the premises quietly. 
 
(6) Noise or vibration shall not be permitted to emanate from the building so as to cause 

a nuisance. 
 
(7) The premises shall operate a 'Challenge 21' policy and staff will be suitable trained 

and records kept at the premises of such training.  A poster stating this operation will 
be clearly displayed at a prominent place at the premise.  Anyone under the age of 18 
will always be under a responsible adult’s supervision. 

 
(8) The premises licence holder will ensure that telephone numbers of local taxi 

companies will be available for patrons to call. 
 
(9) (a)  The premises licence holder shall provide a contact telephone number to 

residential properties situated between numbers12 and 24 Broadwalk, Pinner Road, 
North Harrow so they may contact the premises licence holder or designated 
premises supervisor  about any concerns arising from the operation of the premises 
to be dealt with immediately  
 
(b)  The premises licence holder shall keep a record at the premises with details of all 
such calls received under condition 9(a) and details of the actions taken. 

 
2.24 The Panel has the discretion to add to or modify these conditions where it is 

appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

11



 

2.25 Licensing policy  
There are no implications in relation to the statement of licensing policy arising from 
this application.   

 

2.26 Legal implications 
The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider any relevant 
representations made in relation to the premises licence application unless all parties 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  The hearing must be held in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

 
2.27 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 

(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
2.28 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 

 The steps are—  

 (a)     to modify the conditions of the licence; 

 (b)     to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
 For the purposes of 2.28(a) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 

them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 
 
2.29 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

• any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

• the applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 5 
to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
2.30 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 

must have regard to the –  
 

• common law rules of natural justice 

• provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

• considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
2.31 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that 

is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property). 

 
2.32 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 

12



 

 ‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of 
each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions 
with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area.’  

 

Financial Implications 

 
2.33 There are no financial implications.  
 

Appeals 

 
2.34 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 


[...]


 

Undermining of licensing objective – the prevention of public nuisance, the carrying on of 

licensable activities – regulated entertainment and late night refreshment after permitted hours. 

Verbal caution read out to Mr Patel. 

 

The times that the noise was occurring at the premises was of concern to the Licensing Authority as 

this was outside of the hours of open to public and authorised licensable activities authorised by the 

premises licence. This is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 section 136 and also 

undermines the statutory licensing objectives. 

 

Two joint visits were conducted by the Licensing and Environmental Protection departments and on 

each visit it was found that, the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance 

and public safety objectives were constantly being undermined at the premises. It was found that the 

premises were carrying on with licensable activities outside the authorisation provided under the 

premises licence and or temporary event notice. 

 

On the 28 January 2016, the premises licence holder had given two Temporary Event Notices (TEN)s 

to the authority.  One was a Late TEN for 5 – 7 February and the other a Standard TEN.for 12-14 

February. 

 

Following objections from the Environmental Protection Department, the Late TEN was vetoed and 

the Standard TEN was withdrawn.  Despite this, the premises licence holder continued with the events 

and carried on with licensable activities without the correct authorisation.  These were witnessed by 

Environmental Protection Officers. 

 

 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the representation 

 

Date: 2
nd

 December 2015 

Licence Transfer received and accepted. Transfer from Jatinkumar Patel to Narendra Patel 

Application to vary the designated premises supervisor (DPS) received and accepted.  DPS  varied 

from Jatinkumar Patel to Himanshu Ramchandra Vyas. 

 

The Licensable activities sho
[...]
ghts 

were on inside.  There were two men smoking outside the front door of the premises. 

 

22.52 

The two men now joined by a third man outside the premises. 

 

22.53 

We got out the car and visited the person who has been complaining about the noise emanating from 

the premises. 

 

Lois and I stood in the sitting room of the flat and I could hear music.  The windows and doors of the 

flat were closed.  The windows are double glazed.  I went to the bedroom and could clearly hear the 

37



music.  It was an Indian song and a man and a woman were singing to music.  Lois Smith came into 

the bedroom and could hear the music and singing. 

 

 

23.05 

Music had stopped and just restarted.   

 

23.06 

Again, a man and a woman singing.  Windows are double glazed in the bedroom and closed but could 

clearly hear the music.  As you face the bedroom from the door, the music sounds like its coming from 

the left.  The song is Hindi. 

 

23.09 

The music stops. 

 

23.10 

The music starts again. 

 

23.22 

The music has stopped. 

 

23.40 

Lois told me that the music that could be heard can be classed as a statutory nuisance. 

 

23.48  

Left the complainants premises. 

 

23.49 

Shutters were still up at the premises and customers still inside. 

Photos taken of the outside – Exhibit 2 

 

23.58  

Went to the back of the premises and people standing outside the back door (3 males). 

 

20/2/2016 

00.01  

Met Narendra Patel - Licensee. Public still on the premises and kitchen still in operation. 

 

00.05  

Caution read out to Mr Narendra Patel, the Licensee. 

 

Lois Smith was taking notes in her note book whilst I was questioning Mr Patel.  Please see Mrs 

Smith’s notes attached to this application Exhibit 3 

 

00.25 

Lois Smith had brought a copy of the premises licence with her and I explained the licence conditions 

and hours to Mr Patel. 

He said that the will consider stopping the music altogether and asked about how to increase the hours 

on the licence. 

 

I asked Mr  Patel why he failed to meet Jeffrey Leib at the premises when a meeting was arranged to 

discuss the TENS and he said that he has another job and he could not make it. 

 

00.33  

38



concluded meeting 

 

00.38 

Left premises. 

 

Date: Thursday 25/2/2016 
Lois Smith received a telephone message from Narendra Patel.  When she responded, Mr Patel asked 

if Lois Smith could pass on a message for Jeffrey Leib to call him: 

 
Time: 11:00.   

 

Telephone call with Mr Narendra Patel about possible variation to licence.  Advised he needed 3 - 6 

months without any breaches.  Narendra Patel advised he was aware of breaches and that had only 

been operating business for 2 months; he had been unable to control his customers but now wanted to 

stop selling food at 2300 hours.  He stated he had arranged an acoustic report and soundproofing, and 

had now taken his personal licence holders course.  Details recorded in PACE book. 

 

It is noted that on the first visit conducted by the licensing authority neither the licensee or the DPS 

was present.  On the second visit, although the licensee was present, the DPS was not. 

 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 section 2.5 states that “The 

designated premises supervisor is the key person who will usually be responsible for the day to day 

management of the premises by the premises licence holder , including the prevention of disorder”. 

 

A Warning letter has been sent to the licensee on the 25 February 2016 which has been attached to this 

application  (exhibit 4) for the breaches that have occurred. The letter was sent both to the licensee’s 

address as stated on the premises licence and also the premises. 

 

Date:  Friday 13/05/16 approximately 2200 hours 

Licensing officers and the Harrow police licensing officers visited the premises as part of routine 

compliance checks around the Borough.  During the visit a con
[...]
address the real issues 

presented by this application.  The proposals relating to taxis is of limited application when the 

nuisance is caused within the premises; the conditions relating to the provision of water and a 

Challenge 21 scheme simply reinforce the requirements of the existing mandatory conditions.   

 

It is the recommendation to the Licensing Committee that this application be refused in its entirety.  

There is evidence that the licensee is not in control of the premises (by his own admission to Jeffrey 

Leib) and has very little or no interest in upholding the four licensing objectives.  Although the 

licensee is not seeking to amend the hours for regulated entertainment, he is already continuing with 

licensable activities without the correct authorisations being gained first.  This can be regarded as 

committing a criminal offence under the Act. The authority is currently considering in commencing 

proceedings against the licensee in this case.  There is also very little or no point adding extra 

conditions to the licence as the Premises Licence Holder has been operating the premises in breach of 

his licence conditions. 

 

Adequate weight should be placed on the findings of the investigating officers and the premises 

licence holder’s own admission to Mr Leib that he cannot not control his customers (the telephone 

conversation dated 25 February 2016).  The Licensing Authority does not have confidence in the 

Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor to operate the premises in accordance with 

the conditions and hours authorised by the Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

and the findings show that the licensing objectives have been clearly undermined. 

 

Please tick  
yes  

 
Have you made a representation relating to this premises before    � 

 
If yes please state the date of that representation, Day Month Year  

        
 
 
If you have made representations before relating to this premi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 14 June 2016 - 33 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

14 JUNE 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kam Chana 
   
Councillors: * Phillip O'Dell  

 
* Primesh Patel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

62. Appointment of Chair   
 
That Councillor Kam Chana be appointed Chair of the Licensing Panel 
Hearing. 
 

63. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

64. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

65. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

66. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chair asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 



 

- 34 -  Licensing Panel - 14 June 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

67. Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence for Pinner Lounge, 
14A Broadwalk, Pinner Road, North Harrow, Middlesex HA2 6ED   
 
The Licensing Panel carefully considered all of the relevant information 
including the applicants submissions both individually and through Mr Siva 
Shankar, that the applicant was inexperienced prior to instructing Compliance 
Direct Ltd, that there were previous issues with Mr Ashwin Patel that resulted 
in the applicant becoming the DPS from 17 May 2016, that attempts were 
made to contact the neighbours, that a Noise specialist had been instructed, 
that there were plans to fit another door at the premises to further block noise 
and that there would be no regulated activity after 23.00. 
 
The Licensing Panel also considered the representations of Ms Lois Smith for 
the Environmental Health Authority in relation to the Statutory Nuisance at the 
premises, the Statutory Notice served and the licensable activity at the 
premises outside of licensed hours. 
 
The Panel also read the report from Mr Waghela from the Licensing Authority 
and the letter from one other person. 
 
RESOLVED:  That having taken into account the following: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties 

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998 
 
the application to vary the Licence be refused. 
 
REASONS:  The Panel were satisfied, in the circumstances presented, that 
the public nuisance objective would be undermined by varying the current 
licence.  The Statutory guidance makes it clear that it is for the licensing 
authority to consider what constitutes a public nuisance.  The Panel were 
satisfied that the tenant above the premises and her family had experienced a 
reduction in their living environment, caused by the noise emanating from the 
premises. 
 
The Panel noted that the hours requested within the variation application were 
reasonable for a business of that nature, however given the noise nuisance, 
the panel were not satisfied that future breaches would not occur.  Further, 
the evidence presented demonstrated that the Applicant did not take 
immediate steps to reduce the noise nuisance when concerns were first 
raised. 
 
The Panel accepted the applicant’s proposal to engage a noise specialist and 
install an additional door at the premises.  However the panel’s conclusion 
was that the applicant had not demonstrated a proactive approach to 



 

Licensing Panel - 14 June 2016 - 35 - 

addressing the noise nuisance and had failed to revert to the licensing 
authority in relation to an acoustic report that was discussed in February 
2016.  The Panel therefore could not be confident that the proposals could 
come to 
full fruition. 
 
The Panel noted deregulation changes and that the variation was not sought 
in relation to regulated entertainment.  However the Panel concluded that 
there was evidence that the public had remained at the premises after 
licenced hours, although the same was arguable in relation to the 9 June 
2016.  The Panel were therefore satisfied that licensable activity at the 
premises had occurred outside of licensed hours and that live music had also 
been heard at the premises after 23.00.  Both acts were in breach of the 
licence. 
 
The Panel was also concerned regarding the potential to undermine the public 
safety objective, given that the restaurant shutter had been observed half 
down and that on this occasion people were in the restaurant.  The 
consequences of the same include a fire safety risk. 
 
The Panel recommended that the applicant take a proactive approach and 
invite the licensing authority to the restaurant and demonstrate that there was 
no noise nuisance.  This would build the trust of the Licensing Authority.  The 
applicant should also discuss the matters with the freeholder and obtain the 
contact details of all 4 tenants.  This will allow future communication with the 
tenants.  Further the applicant must wait for confirmation from tenants, prior to 
attending their homes, especially at night.  The applicant would benefit from 
training on what the role of a premises licence holder entails. 
 
The Panel noted that the applicant presented evidence of good intentions, 
however the applicant needed to take on board the recommendations above 
and demonstrate that the premises could be operated within the scope of a 
licence, prior to making an application to vary the premises licence. 
 
The Panel believed that the measures taken above were appropriate and 
proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the licensing objectives. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KAMALJIT CHANA 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 



 

- 36 -  Licensing Panel - 14 June 2016 

 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


